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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - GOMES v. NEWARK - ON SUPPLEMENI'AL HEARING. 

Manuel G. Gomes 
t/a Cantanhede International 
Bar & Restaurant, 

Appellant, 

v. 

Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City 
of Newark, 

Respondent. 
• 

• • 
• • 

. • 

• • 

• e 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

On Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Irvin L. Solondz, Esq., Attorney for Appellant· 
William H. Walls, Esq., by Salvatore Perillo, Esq., Attorney for 

Respondent 
BY THE. DIREC'rOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Supplemental Hearer's Report 

Appellant appeals from the action of the respondent Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control (hereinafter Board) which on 
June 30, 1972 found appellant guilty of violating the Municipal 
Code of the City of Newark (Title 4:1 ... 4) and suspended appellant's 
plenary retail consumption license for fifteen days. A de DQYQ 
hearing with this Division was held on the appeal at which, by 
stipulation of counsel the matter was submitted solely upon trans­
cript of proceedings before the Board, pursuant to Rules 6 and 8 
of State Regulation No. 15. 

Following a review of the transcript by this Division, the 
matter was remanded to the Board for the purpose of supplementing 
the record with respect to the said charge. Such hearing in remand 
was held by the Board and a transcript of the supplemental pro­
ceedings at that hearing have been furnished. 

At the supplemental hearing, Clifford Minor, a police officer 
of the City of Newark, assigned as an investigator for the Board, 
testified that, in March 1972 he visited the licensed premises. 
He testified that he observed the following: "He (~eaning the 
licensee) erected an extension to the building creating another 
building. There are two buildings where there was only one." 
He further averred that no application had been filed with the 
Board by the appellant for any alteration. 
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On cross examination, officer Minor admitted that he had not 
previously examined the build.lngs but that there was a door leading 
from the old structure to the nev1 and there 1.vere "extensive al tera­
tions to the kitchen \vhich annexed to the new building that was 
constructed., 11 He add that the kitchen is part of the licensed 
premises .. 

There \vas no oth(-n:' testimony offered., 'rhe Board attempted 
to elicit testtmony of the appellant. 1~o the question:"Have you 
at any time served alcohol in this new area of the building", 
the appellant responded vlith a negative shake of the head .. 

As determined in the :initial Conclusions and Order, there 
was a complete paucity of evidence offered on behalf of either 
appellant or respondent.. At the subsequent hearing on remand 
to the Board, the only testimony offered \vas that of Minor, the 
substance of \·rh.ich has already been quo ted surrr_:§.:. ... 

The Board properly found by a fair preponderance of the 
credible evidence that there was an alteration to the licensed 
premises without Board .a.pproval, aJ7bei t the dates of such improve­
ment as recited in the charge, were unproven.. In matter involving 

a construction to a build:i.ng 1 the offense if there be one, is 
continui.ng i.n nature" The. eonstruet:Lon alluded to as occurring 
in December 1971 and February 1972 was not of momentary nature, 
and in vievr of the t that it existed in Ma1~ch of 1972, it may 
be considered, , to have continued at the times charged. 

Hence, tho Board had before it the single and uncontroverted 
testimony that an alteration to the premises had taken place. 
No refutation of any kind \•Jas offered by appellant.. When the 
chairman attempted to ascertain what the defense was, the appellant 
chose to remain silent. 

In oral argument, counsel for appellant. argued: 

11 As I indica ted in my ori.ginal argu..men t, 
· . I contend the.re has been no violation 

of the ordinanceo If there is, there is 
a technical, at best, a very technical 
violation of altering and \vhen I say this, 
that has not even been stated here"' I 
don• t thinl~ that this man should be penalized 
any further than he·has in that he has a 
restaurant~ which he has been in essence, 
unable to operate as a restaurant in order 
to effectively compete VTith other establish­
ments in the area, since he does not have a 
license. 11 

Thus, the attorney for the appellant admits inferentially, 
there was a violation of the ordinance, even though he maintains 
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that it \vas merely "technical". In short, the Board, having 
found from the only evidence before it that an alteration of 
the licensed premises.~ithont prior approval took place reasonably 
determined further that the charge was established by a fair pre­
ponderance of the credible evidence., 

I 7 therefore, find that the appellant has failed to sustain 
the burden of establishing that the action of the Board was er­
roneous and .should be reversed, as required. by Rule 6 of State 
Regulation No. 15. 

Accordingly, it is recommended that the action of the Board 
be affirmed, the appeal dismissed; the order staying the suspension 
pending appeal be vacated, and that the penalty of suspension of 
license for fifteen days heretofore imposed by the Board, be re­
imposed. 

Conclusions and Order 

Written exceptions to the Supplemental Hearer 1 s report 
with supportive argument were filed by the attorney for the 
appellant pursuant to Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15. 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcripts of testimony of the hearings held before 
the Board, the Hearer's report and the exceptions filed with 
respect thereto, which I find lacking in substance and without 
merit, I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and 
adopt them as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of September 1973, 

ORDERED that the action of the respondent Municipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark be and the 
same is hereby dismissed; and it is further 

ORDERED that my order dated January 31, 1973 continuing the 
stay ordered by my prior order entered on July 12, 1972 staying 
the effective dates of ·suspension, theretofore imposed by the 
Board, pending the determination of this appeal be and the same 
is hereby vacated; and it is further 

ORDEilliD that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-367, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark to Manuel G. Gomes, t/a Cantanhede Inter­
national Bar & Hes taurant for premises 195 Ferry Str•eet, Newark, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) oays, com­
mencing 2:00 a.m .. ThursdA.y, September 27, 19'/3 and terminating 
2:00 a$m. Friday, October 12, 1973. 

Robert E. Boi..,el., 
Director 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - HINDERING INVESTIGATION -
ASSAULT ON ABC AGENT - PRIOR SIMILAR VIOLATIONS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 100 DAYS. 

In the Hatter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

He len PavJli cki 
t/a South Seas 
1 South Front Street 
Elizabeth, N.J., 

, Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-158, issued by the City 
Council of the City of Elizabeth. 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

OR;)ER 

Sheldon & Freda, Esqs., by Victor J. Freda, Esq., Attorneys for 
Licensee 

Carl A. ~vyhopen, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY 1'HE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the followingreport herein: 

Hearer 1 s Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 

111. On Saturday, March 3, 1973, you sold, served, 
and delivered and allowed, permitted and suf­
fered the sale, service and deli very of an 
alcoholic beverage, directly or indirectly to 
a person under tho age of eighteen (18) years; 
Edward P , age 16 and allowed, po~nitted and 
suffered the consumption of such alcoholic 
beverage by such person in and upon your licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. 20. 

2. On Saturday, Ivlarch 3, 1973 betHeen 9:15 p.m. and 
11:30 p.m. you directly or indirectly through 
your agents, servants and persons employed on 
your licensed premises and in your behalf failed 
to facilitate, hindered, delayed and caused the 
hindrance and delay and attempted to hinder, 
delay and cause the hindrance and delay of an 
investigation of your licensed premises then and 
there being conducted by Inspectors and Investi­
gators of the ~ivision of ·Alcoholic Beverage 
Control, Department of Law and Public Safety of 
the State of New Jersey; in that you through your 
employees assaulted such Inspector, in violation 
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of Rule 35 of State Regulation No. 20. 

3. On Saturday, l\1arch 3, 1973 between 9:15 p.m. and 
11:30 p.m. you allowed, permitted and suffered 
acts of violence in and upon your licensed 
premises, viz., Assault and battery upon an 
Inspector of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control, Department of Law and Public Safety of 
the State of New Jersey, in violation of Rule 5 
of State Regulation No •. 20. 11 

' . 

In the consideration and adjudication of these charges 
1-:e are guided by the firmly established principle that discipli­
nary proceedings against liquor licensees are civil in nature and 
require proof by a preponderance of the believable evidence only. 
Butler Oak Tavern v. Division of Alcoholic EBverage Control, 20 
N.J ... ~3W3 (1956); F'reud v. Davis, 6L~ N.J. Super. 242 (App. Div. 
1960); Hornauer v .. Div .. of Alcoholic Bev .. Control, 40 N.J. Super. 
501 (1956)o The credibility of witnesses must be carefully 
assessed. Testimony to be believed must not only proceed from the 
mouth of a credible witness but must be credible in itself. It 
must be such as the common experience and observation of mankind 
can approve as probable in the circumstances. Spagnuolo v. Bonnet, 
16 N.J. 546 (1954). The findings -in these cases must be based 
upon competent legal evidence and must be grounded on a reasonable 
certainty as to probabilities arising from a fair consideration of 
the evidence. Horeover, no testimony need be believed but, rather, 
so much or so little may be believed as the trier finds reliable. 
7 Wigmore, Evidence, Sec. 2100 (1940); Greenleaf, Evidence, 
Sec. 201 ( lbth l!:d-;-1899) o . 

Based upon these principles, I shall consider the facts 
and the applicab~e law with respect to each of the charges herein. 

As to the first chare!~ The Division's case was pre­
sented through the testimony of two ABC agents who visited the 
licensed premises pursuant to a specific assignment to investigate 
alleged unlav1ful liquor activity. The testimony of ABC agent C, 
which was fully corrobor~ted by the testimony of a fellow agent, 
CH, may be briefly summarized as follows: On Saturday, Narch 3, 
1973, at about 8:40p.m. he entered the licensed premises in the 
company of agents CH and I, and took position at the center of the 
bar. He observed a patron, later identified as Edward --, who 
appeared to him to be a minor and who, in testimony at this 
hearing, later admitted that he was, indeed, a sixteen-year old 
:minor. 

Edward was then in conversation with the bartender 
Frank Pawlicki, the son of the licensee. They were discus sing 
certain driver's licenses and selective service card, which Edward 
had in his possession and which bore the name of Smith. :CdHard 
was heard to say 11The only thing didn't fit :me was the eyes, 1-1hich 
I will have to change" to which Pawlicki said "You will be served 
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anyway". The sense of this observation by the baptender apparently 
was to the effect that if Edward wanted to be served alcoholic 
beverages in a tavern, such identification would enable him to 
obtain such service0 Edward then placed the documents back into 
his pocket~ At that time the minor had a glass of alcoholic 
beverae;es :infront of him., At 9:00 p .. m .. he ordered a gin ~md 7-Up, 
which was served to him by the bartender, fox• which he paid with 
a dollar bill, and he received forty-five cents in change. They 
noted that there was another person, later identified as Robert 
Loch who the agents then thought was also under-age, who had 
ordered an orange juice and vodka, known as a screwdriver .. 

At about 9:1.5 p.m .. while EdHard was consuming the ein 
and ?~Up the agents identified themselves and questioned Edward 
as to his age.. He produced the tHo driver's licenses and the 
draft card and "realizing I had been seated next to him during 
the discussion, he admitted to being sixteen years of age. 11 

The minor was then in@ediately taken into custody and 
both the minor and the bartender were told they were under arrest~ 
His drink and that of Loch (who later that evedng satisfied the 
ae;ents that he was eighteen years of age) were, taken by the agents 
and placed at the end of the bar., However, the glasses in t-Jhich 
the drinks were contained were broken through the interference and 
action of the licensee; the said hindering is the basis of the 
sooorrl charge, which will be discussed infra. 

Edward, testifying on behalf of the licensee, denied that 
he had either been served or had consumed alcoholic .beverages and 
gave the followine account: He had been out riding with his 
friend~ nobert Loch, that day and entered the premises at about 
9:30 p .. mo He took a seat at one of the tables and was asked by 
the bar>tender what he wanted to order.. He Ol"'del"ed and was served 
a sandwich for which he paid eighty ... five cents .. He was also 
served a Coke, which he says was c;iven to hi:m "for free 11 

.. 

When the sandv.rioh had been prepared and was . placed on the 
bar, he went over to pay for it at 9:50 p .. m. It t-.ras soon there­
after that the agents first appr>oached him, after his discussion 
vlitih the bartender .. His version of the discussion.was that he had 
found a wallet containing these driver's licenses and the draft 
card and was asking the bartender whether he knew who the true 
owner was. He denied that he hrid ordered any alcoholic beverages, 
that the only· thing he had ordex•ed was the sandwich from o. person 
whcmhe identified as John Trum .. 

Prank Pawlicki, the son of the licensee Hho was then 
employed in these premises as tho bal'tendex•, testified as follows: 
While on duty on l"~arch 3 1 1973 hE, first noticed the ADO at;ents 
when they walked ~into the tavern at 9:20 p.m .. They satj at tho 
renr of the bar• and or•dcred a round o.f' drinks~ and one of the 
agents .I•J"ent to the pool table. The minor 1 ·Edward, entered the 
tavern w:i.th his friend, Robert Loch, at about 8:40 p . .;m., and v.rhile 
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Edward sat at a table, Loch played poole 

Upon entering Edward ordered a sandwich and soda, and 
after he consumed the sandwich and soda, came up to pay for them. 
As Edward was about to leave the premises after paying for the 
sandwich, he showed him the driver's licenses and draft card and 
as d him whether he l1:new who the true owners were. He couldn't 
give him that informa t:l.on, and Ed'vmrd put them back into his 
pocket., 

He saw the agents question Edward and the next thing 
he knev.r was that they told him that he was under arrest charged 
with the sale and service of alcoholic beverages to a minor. He 
denied that, and .said that he had only served Edvrard a 11 Coke 11 • 

On cross examination he admitted that Edward had been a friend 
of his for a number of years ... 

Robert Loch was not produced as a witness by the licensee 
and did not testify at this hearing. 

rrhe agent.s, called on l,ebuttal, denied that there was 
any food on the bar or on the table or that any food was served 
to anyone during their visit. 

I have carefully evaluated the testimony with respect 
to this charge and have had an opportunity to observe the witnesses 
as theytestified .. I am persuaded that the testimony of the agents 
1-ras forthright, credible and accurately depicted the true situation 
that existed that evening.. On the other hand, I disbelieve the 
testimony of the vdtnesses for the licensee with respect to this 
charge because I find their version of what happened to be incredibl& 
and inconsistent with comxnon experience of mankind in these 
circumstances .. 

I note a serious inconsJ s tency in the testimony of the 
minor and the bartender. The minor, Edward, testified that when 
the sand'tJioh was prepared he went to the bar to pay for it and it 
was at that time that he was first inter•rogated by the ABC ac;ents. 
Hm..rever, PaHlicki testified that tho sandwich has beenserved to 
the minor at an earlier time and that he had consumed the sand1<1ich .. 
'rhe agents, hoHever, testified that there was no fooGl: s·erved nor 
was there any evidence that food had been served dtu--ing t:t.leir 
visit.. 'l'he employee who, Edv.rard testified, propare?.d the sandwich 
was not produced.as a. witness., 

Ir,urthermore, the testimony oi' the agents t.qfth respect 
to the conversa.ti on of the minor \·d th the hal" tender seems con­
sistent with realityo The minor apparently wanted to establish 
that, at some time. thereafter, he could use these identification 
documents falsely in order to obtain alcoholic beverag0s. I 
also do not believe in the light of human experience thnt this 
minor was givm a coco cola without charge after being. charged 
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for the sandHich.. The minor, of course, being a lone; time friend 
of the licensee obvious:Ly colored his testimony.. \tJhen he says 
that he never discussed this matter with the licensee or her son 
such testimony is similarly incredible. In view of the fact that 
they have been ft'l"ie nds for a long time, it is unreal is tic to 
believe that no such discussion ·was had. Thus, his credibility 
has been adversely affected. 

I, therefore, find that this charge has been established 
by a fair preponderance of the credible evidence, and recomrnend 
that the licensee be found guilty of this charge. 

As to the second and third charges: The following 
testimony was adduced from a cents G and CE.. After the confronta­
tion with Prank Pawlicki and the minor when the agents were con­
vinced that the minor was drinking an alcoholic beverage which 

. had been served to him by Pawlicki., and the minor and Pmvlicki 
had been placed under arrest, the aeents took the two drinks, 
which were partly consumed by the minor and Robert Loch, and 
placed them at the end of the bar. 

At about 9:24 p.m. they telephoned the Elizabeth Police 
Department informing them that an investigation was taking place 
and requested assistance. At this point in the investigation, 
the licensee, Helen Pawlicki, who had been notified of the inves­
tigation, entered the premises and was very 11 nervous 11 and 
distraught.. She refused to cooperate i-J'ith the a,gents and stated 
loudly to the persons present "Don't answer anything. Keep your 
mouths shut and tell these guys nothing." She went behind the 
bar, grabbed one of the drinks which the agents had sequestered, 
and attempted to pour- it down the sink, at v.rhich time agent C 
grabbed the drink from her and placed it back on the rear of 
the bar. 

At 9:30 p.m. another telephone call was made to the local 
police because they had not as yet responded to the earlier call. 
Agent C then picked up the drink and while holding it, Frank 
Pmv-licki who was then under arras t, jumped up from his seat and 1 

with his left hand tried to strike ac;ent c. Agent C put his right 
arm up to protect himself. Looh then joined in and struck the 
agent on the left shoulder causing the said glass to fall on the 

·floor and break; the liquid which was the evidence in it was 
lost. Agent C was knocked against the pool table and while agent 
CH responded to his aid, either Loch or Pawlicki said to agent CH 
"You are next" and ran after him. 

At this point, agent C grabbed Loch with his right hand 
whereupon Loch struck him on the right shoulder. Agent CH subdued 
Pawlicki and shortly thereafter, the police arrived. As a result 
of this encounter, both .Loch and Pawlicki were·. charged Hi th 
assault and battery upon a law enforcement officer, in violation 
of N.J .. S.A. 2A:·90-L~. This was in addition to the charge made 
against Frank Pawlicki for sale to a minor, in violation of N.J.S.A. 
33:1-77 ... 



BULLETIN 2121 PAGE 9. 

The agent added that immediately prior to the assault, 
the licensee was "very loud, very boisterous". She loudly 
insisted upon proof of sale to the minor, and that he be given 
a sobriety testo When they shovwd her the two drinks which ... they 
had set aside, she grabbed one of the glasses and the agent then 
grabbed the glass itself from her hand. 

Frank J. Pavrlicki, called as a vri tness on behalf of 
the licensee gave the following account: tfuile on duty as a 
bartender on the night in question, he noted that the agents 
entered the tavern at a bou.t" 9:20 p.m. 1rhey seated themselves 

' at the bar, ordered a round of drinks and one of the agents went 
to play pool. After the confrontation by the ~gents with respect 
to Edward, his mother, the licensee, was su1nn1oned and she entered 
the premises.,. 

All of the patrons had already been requested to leave 
the premises and the only ones then in the premises was this 
witness, Edward, Loch, John 'l1rum his cousin and another patrono 
It/hen his mother was info1~med about the charge she 11 Got nervous 
and everything. n vlhen the ae;ent identified the glasses, he did 
not see his mother attempt to grab either of the glasses. However~ 
he did hear the glasses breako He explained that the agent wanted 
some identification and "he pulled s·ome stuff out of my wallet., 
and he bumped into me." As a result of it 11 ••• the glasses, I 
don't know if they fell or what" but he did riot see any glasses 
break~ However, he saw the agents grab Loch and throw him 
against the wall. Finally, he denied that he struck or attempted 
to strike any of the agents. . · 

On cross examination, he .asserted that although he was 
thereafter handcuffed, he had.no idea why the police put the 
handcuffs on himo He was able to observe what transpired 
although he remained close to his mother because she was "hollering". 

He len Pawlicki, the licensee, testified that on this 
night she was not feeling well and when she was sumrnoned to the 
premises she saw a lot of cormnotion. She asked her son whether 
he had sold alcoholic beverages to a minor and the son denied it. 
At that time "The other two were all fighting. They were screaning." 
She was then requested to get the license and "I was all shook 
up, I run telling you the truth, because I wasn't feeling good." 
She saw one of the agents slap Loch and she pro,tes t~d. She 
insisted that the minor should be examined fo'I,' fntm~ication, but 
the agents ignored her d~mando · 

During all of' this time there was considerable pushing 
and shoving. She denied breaking or seeing the glasses break. 
However, she did hear the glasses break. 

Further, in describing the attitudes of Loch and her 
son, she stated rtrrhey were .frustrated and excited because they 
didn't know what to make of this .. " 
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Clarence Hall, testifying on behalf of the licensee, 
stated that he operates a business next door to this tavern 
and he entered the tavern at about 10:55 p.mo At that time one 
of the agents told the patrons to leave, and he left with them. 
The only thing he recalls is seeing the bartender and the minor 
taken by the police from the tavern. However, he ~dmitted that 
he did not see any of the incidents that transpired .upon which 
the charges herein were predicated. 

Both a3ents, on rebuttal, denied seeing Hall at any 
time that evening in or about the premises. The first time that 
they saw Hall was when he appeared at the hearing before me. 

I have carefully eva'luated the testimony vvi th respect 
to charges No o 2 and No~ 3 and find that the agon ts 1 version of 
what transpired relative to these charges was hredible, forth­
right and factual.. 'rhese agents visited these premises pur-
suant to a specJ.fic assignment and thel"'e is no contention or 

even suc;gestiori that they were improperly motivated.. On the 
othor hand, we have tho testimony of both the licensee and her 
son whoso testimony was obviously colored by their interest. 
This upplios equally to the testimony of the minor~ The record 
reflects the actions of a very nervous and excited libonsoe who, 
accordinG to her own account, angrily disapproved of the pro­
cedures used by tho aeents in their investie;ation and, indeed, of 
the investigation itselfo She admits that she Was too upset and 
excited to remember what actually transpired betVTeen the agents and 
her son and Loch.. Somebody knocked the glass containing the 
alleged drink served to the minor from the agent 1 s hand·.. l'1rs .. 
Pawlicki states that she didn't see the glass break but does 
remember hearinc; it break., 

Her son felt frustrated and excited b~t denied that he 
actt.wlly vJas engaged in any assault upon the agent-. However·, in 
the general atmosphel"'e that prevailed, according to the admissions 
of the lieens<:)O and her Hi tnesses, there vras shou bing and con ... 
fusion.. According to the agenta, aho told tho patrons not to 
cooperate Hith the H[o~ents and not to ansHor any questions .. This 
she denies; but it is reasonable i.'rorr1 cor1m1c'5n experience to 
conclude that with the attitude which she ~~nifosted, even du~ing 
the hearing, that there was positive hostility towtirds the agents 
which the licensee conerated and encouraged \\fhich ultirilatoly 
resulted in the dest1~uction of the seized alcoholic beverages, the 
agsanlt on the ar;ent, and the continuing hindl~ance of t·he investi­
e;at:ion by tho licensee., F'ul~theril'lO.l'e, the licensee is inculpated 
by the acts of her son, an emrloyee, during the coui~'se· of his 
ernploymont on the. licensed premiseso .Sssex HoJ...9.1:E.l.S~:at:P~ _v_ .. 

ock 136 N~J .. L .. (19L~7). Hule 33 of State Hot:;ulatiOn Noo 20., 

I am, also convinced that; :Hall, the othe:r· 1iftne ss fo:r• 
tho U. eensoo, was me,ver' ln the pl'om.isfJS during these :tr1cidents" 
HoHovor, his te.·stimony had no substantial relevance and may be 
di s:cegar•ded" 
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Loch was never produced as a witness and the explana­
tion siven was that he was involved in an auto accident the day 
before the hearing although he himself Has not injured. There 
was no satisfactory reason given for his failure to appear. This 
applies 

1 
similarly, to John rrrum, who apparently vms present at 

that time .. 

The principle of law applicable hereto is that where 
a party has a witness or witnesses available, and where they 
po8soss peculiar knowledfJe concerning the facts essential to a 
party's case, tho failure to call said witness or witnesses 
c?;ivos Pise to an infer•ence that, if called, tho te.stimony 
elicited therefrom would be unfavorable to said pa1•ty, i.e., he 
could not contradict the testimony of the Division's witnesses. 
Re Lesniewski, Bulletin 1581, Item 5; Hickman v. Pace, 82 N.J. 
Super .. ~~(1964); Tie Cork 'N Bottle, l3u lle tin 1232, Item 3; 
Re Soto Pruna, Bulletin l713, Item 1. 

It is logical to conclude from the totality of the 
evidence and the circumstances herein that the licensee directly 
or indirectly, both personally and through her employee, hindered, 
delayed and caused tho hindrance and delay of an investigation 
of the said licensed premises then being conducted by agents of 
this Division, and that she allowed, parmi tted and suffered 
acts of violence, that is, assault and battery upon an agent of 
this Division .. 

The licensee was under a duty to do everything in her 
power to facilitate the lawful and authorized investigation by 
the agents of this Division, and not, in any way hinder or delay 
or cause the hindrance or delay of san1e, in any manner whatsoever. 
It is crystal clear that licensee acted in disregard of her 
obligation. Vo9ellus v_ Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 
(App. Div. l9b3 not officially reported, recorded in Bulletin 
1537, Item 1; see N.J.S.Ao 33:1~35o 

I am coQvinced and find that the Division has estab­
lished these charges No. 2 and No. 3 by a fair preponderance of the 
believable evidence, indeed, by substantial· evidence o I, therefore$ 
recommend that the licensee be found guilty of the said charges. 

Licensee has' a prior adjudicated record. Her license 
was suspended by the local issuing authority, for ten days, 
effective April 19, 1965 for sale of alcoholic beverages for 
off-premises consumption (a Sunday); and by the Director for ten 
days, effective September 20, 1965 for sale of alcoholic beverages 
to 11 minoro He Pawlicki, Bulletin 1638, Item 12. 
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It is fur-ther recommended that this license be sus­
pended for thirty days on the i'irst charge. Re Arbet Corp., 
Bulletin 2097-lH; and for sixty days on charges No .. 2 and No .. 3., 
He Sventy and Hilson, Inc., bulletin 2090, Itern lU; Cf. J-Three 
Lounge, Inc., Bulletin 1778, Itern 1, to which should be added 
ten days by r-eason of the two similar violations oocurrins 
within the paat ten years, or a total of one hundred days. 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed pur­
suant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. 

Ravine carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of testimony, the exhibits and the 
Hearer's report, I concur in the findings and conclusions of 
the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on this lOth day of September 
1973, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-158, 
issued by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth to Helen 
Pmrlicki, t/a South S.eas for p,;remises l South I•,ront Street, 
E.lizabeth, be and the sa.n~e is hereby suspended for one hundred 
(100} days, comm.e.noing 2:00a.m. on. Wednesday, September 19, 
1973 and terrnin~t.ing on Frid£?-y, December 28, 1973• 

Robert E.. Bower 
Director 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETTING) - PRIOR DIS­
SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 100 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Perk's Tavern, Inc. 
t/a Perk's Tavern 
555 Ocean Avenue 
Jersey City, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
~icense C-18, issued by thd Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control . ) 
of the City of Jersey City. 

) -------------------
No Appearance on behalf of Licensee 
Carl A. vlyhopen, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following· charge: 

"On January 16th, 25th and February 1, 1973 
you allowed, permitted and suffered gambling in and 
upon your licensed premises,. viz., the makins and ac­
cepting. of bets in a lottery commonly known as the 
'numbers game' to be sold and offered for sale in and 
upon your licensed premises and further on February 1, . 
1973 you possessed, had custody of and allowed, per­
mitted and suffered in and upon ypur licensed premises 
tickets and participation rights· in .such lottery, in 
violation of Rule 6 of State Regulation No •. 20,; 11 

.. · 

An appearance was en~ered in licensee's behalf by 
Leon Sachs, Esq., its attorney. After two adjournments this 
matter was finally scheduled for hearing at the Division o.f­
fices on Monday,. July 16, 19?,3,at 10:00 a.m. Two or three. 
days prior thereto Sachs informed the Prosecution Bureau of 
this. Division that he would riot. appear to represent the licensee 
because the· licensee failed to pay his retainer fee. 

The hearing commenced ex parte at 10:55 a.m. and was 
concluded at 11:30 a.m. Neither-rhe licensee nor anyone in its 
behalf appeared at the hearing, nor did the licensee contact 
this Division either prior or subsequent to the hearing herein 
to explain i·ts failure to appear. 



PAGE 14 
BULLETIN 2121 

In behalf of the Division ABO agent S testified that, 
accompanied by agent M, he entered the licensed premises January 
16, 1973, at 1:1.5 p .. m .. and asked the bartender Henry Perkins 
Hhether the 11 numbers man 11 would be in that day. IJ1 he bartender 
replied that he is usually in between 3:00 and 4:00 p .. m. Agent 
S then asked the bartender if he would give William Pevkins ·(a 
stockholder of corporate licensee .and a son of the bartender 
Henx·y Perkins) tHo dollars on the number 41-t-4 because he :didn't 

time to \vai t. Henry accepted the money and said he would 
try to get the number bet in •. · 

On February 1, 1973, agent S revisited the tavern, 
again accompanied by agent M. Prior thereto these agents, to­
gether with ABC agent G and a local police officer, prep~red a 
marked money list and marked money. Henry Perkins was tending 
bar. William Perkins was in the office. Upon knocking, William 
Perkins opened the door for the agents and each agent placed two 
number bets, each for one dollar, or a total of four dollars, 
with \rlilliam Perkins. Perkins accepted four marked one -dollar 
bills from the agents and made a memorandum of the. number bets 
on a pad. Agent G was contacted at his designated plade of con­
tao t. Shortly thereafter agent G entered the tavern .acc.ompanied 
by a local pollee officer, and ordered all .persons 'to depar.t, in­
cluding agents S and M. 

Agent G testified that, after being contacted by agent 
Ivi on February l, he an<.i a local police officer entered the '.l'i'­
censed premises, ·co.ntronted William Perkins and recov.er.ed the .four 
marked one -dollar bills from among a .stack of other bills.. He 
also sav-1 written on a pad· on a. desk near a telephone .:fo.u:r .. numbers 
which correspondedwi:t:h the numbers,which agentS said he .would 
bet wl th Perldns. A sear.ch of the r.ear room revealed papers and 
pads containing a total of one hundr.ed· thirty-three number bets" 

Thus it 'is ·apparent that the Division has e.stablished 
the truth of the ch.a.rge by a fair preponderance of the .,,believable 
evidence 1 indeed by substantial evidence, and I recommerld 'that 
the licensee be fotJ:nd guilty as charged. 

Licensee has a prior .record of suspe:nsi.on of license 
(1) by the municipal issuing authority for ten days ef:fee.tive Nay 
49 1970, for permitting licensed premises to be conducted .as a 
nulsaneeD and (2) ,by the Director a fine of $600 in lieu offif­
teen-day net suspension for an "hours" violation, by order dated 
January 16, 1973. 

It is ft.:trther recommended that the license be suspended 
on the charge herein for ninety days (Re G:r~anese, Bulletin 2092, 
Item 1M),to which should be added ten days by reason of tw.o dis­
similar viola. tions occux•x•ing within the. past five years$ ~~aking a. 
total of one hundna.d .days •. 
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Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed pursuant 
to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits and the 
Hearer's report, I concur in the findings and conclusions of the 
Hearer and adopt his recommendations. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of September 1973, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-18, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Perk's Tavern, Inc. t/a Perk's Tavern 
for premises 555 Ocean Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for one hundred (100) days, commencing 2:00 a.m. 
Monday, October 1, 1973 and terminating 2:00 a.m. Wednesday, 
January 9, 1974o 

ROBERT E. BOWER 
DIRECTOR 

4. NOTICE TO MANUFACTURERS AND WHOLESALERS OF· 1ALCOHOIJIC BEVERAGES OTHER THAN 
MALT ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - REDUCING DISCOUNT FOR CASH PAYMENT WITHIN 
(7) DAYS - EXCLUSIVE OF SALES TAX - AMENDING RULE 2(b) OF STATE 

REGULATION NO. 34. 

NOTICE TO ALL LICENSEES: 

On october 31, 1973, I amended the first paragraph of Rule 2 (b:) of Division 
Regulation No. 34, effective November 1, 1973 to provide as follows (additions 
indicated by underscoring, deletions indicated within brackets): 

Manufacturers and wholesalers of alcoholic beverages other 
than mal·t alcoholic beverages, intending to sell such alcoholic 
beverages to retailers, shall file with the Director not later 
than the twentieth day of February, May, August and November of 
each year price and discount listings as provided for and as 
limited in this Rule, containing as to each alcoholic beverage 
listed (1) its correct brand or trade name, (2) its nature and 

_type, (3) its age and proof or alcoholic content when stated on the 
label, (4) the nunfuer of unit containers per case, (5) the capacity 
of each unit container, and (6) the wholesale bottle and standard 
case prices and, at the option of the manufacturer or wholesaler, the 
one-half and one-quarter standard case prices, which prices shall be 

'individual for each alcoholic beverage and not in combination with 
any other alcoholic beverage. Said listing may contain a statement 
of any discount to be allowed~ provided, however, that a discount allowed 
to a retailer shall not exceed [twc!J ~ per centum Q2%>J (1%), to be 
al~owed uniformly for payment in cash (including money order, certified 
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check or a cashier's or treasurer's or similar bank officer's check, 
but excluding ordinary check) at or before delivery or within seven 
(7) days thereafter, to be applicable to the total purchase price 
of a single complete delivery of an entire purchase order exclusive 
of state sales tax, but not applicable to any retailer whose name 
aEpears on the Division's Default List in effect on the date of delivery. 

Promulgated October 31, 1973 
Effective November 1, 1973 

Joseph H. Lerner 
Acting Director 

Filed with Secretary of State (N.J.) October 31, 1973 

5. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

Bacardi Imports, Inc. 
2205 Morris Avenue 
Union, New Jersey 

Application filed October 29, 1973 
for place-to-place . transfer, of. 
Plenary vJhole sale License w.;..6g from 
2100 Bisceyne Boulevard, Miami, Florida. 

if;;::~ 
Director 

·,::·. 


